Drain: HUMRES CARRIC SOUTH DRAIN Drain #: 188

Improvement/Arm: Romer woods-Section 1

Operator: JOH Date: 12-36-03

Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 1989

GIS Drain Input Checklist

| • | Pull Source Documents for Scanning | JH 12-30 |
|---|---|-----------|
| • | Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains | NA |
| • | Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains | JA 12-30 |
| • | Digitize & Attribute SSD | JH12-30 |
| • | Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch | _N/A |
| • | Stamp Plans | JA 12-30 |
| • | Sum drain lengths & Validate | Jeg 12-30 |
| • | Enter Improvements into Posse | 9111-30 |
| • | Enter Drain Age into Posse | |
| • | Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse | |
| • | Check Database entries for errors | an 123 |

Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost <u>Drain Length Log</u>

Drain-Improvement: HUMBERS CREEK SOUTH DRAIN - ROMARE WOODS - SECTION 4

| Drain Type: | Size: | Length, SUPVERDAS (REPORT) | Length (DB Query) | Length | Edwill Ang | |
|--------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------|------------|--------------|
| 550 | 6" | 635' | 700' | Reconcile | Price: | Cost: |
| RCF | 12" | 915' | 923.1' | +8.1' | | _ |
| | 24" | 30' | 31' | +1' | | |
| | 77" | 115' | /// | -4, | | |
| | · | | | | - | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | • | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | · | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Sum: | 1,695' | 1,765.1 | +70,1' | _ | |
| inal Report: | • | | | | · | |
| omments: | ······································ | | | | | |
| | AS BUILT LENGTHS | DO NOT MOTEN | , | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

776=9626

approved 3/20/89

Noblesville, Ind. 46060 January 3, 1989

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Hunters Creek South Drain Rohrer Woods, Section 1 MAR 2 0, 89

Hance Eller Ololan SECRETARY

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans calculations and assessment roll for the Rohrer Woods, Section 1 arm to the Hunters Creek South Drain.

I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accuring to the owners of land likely to be benefitted. The drain will consist of the following: 6" SSD 635 feet 12" RCP 915feet 24" RCP 30 feet 27" RCP 115 feet The total length of the drain will be 1695 feet.

The maintenance of the retention area will be the responsibilty of the property owners association. The regulated drain shall consist of the storm sewer inlet and outlet and the SSD outlet. The 30 feet of 12" RCP under Nevelle Drive built with Section 9 of Village of Mount Carmel shall be part of this regualted drain.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I recommend a maintenance assessment of \$25.00 per lot, \$3.00 per acre for roadways. With this assessment the total annual assessment for the drain/this section will be _\$365.24____.

I recommend a hearing be set for March 1989. I recommend the attached non-enforcement

request be approved at the time of hearing if petition is approved.

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188,

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; O

Kepton C. Ward-County Surveyor



(Revised 2/1986)

| STATE | OF | INDIANA |) |
|--------|----|------------|---|
| | | |) |
| COUNTY | OI | F HAMILTON |) |

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
% Hamilton County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

| In th | e matter of | Rohrer Woods | Subdivision |
|---------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|
| Section | One | Drain Petition. | |

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated drain. The drainage will affect various lots in Rohrer Woods Sec. 1, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petetioner believes the proposed improvements will:

- (a) improve public health
- (b) benefit a public street
- (c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

- 1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the drainage system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the amount of 100% of the Engineers estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of 100% of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.
- 2. The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase. At completion of the project the Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per construction plans.

This copy printed from Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste., Noblesville, In 46060

- 3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.
- 4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducable print on a 24" x 36" mylar of the final design. of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.
- 5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as as specified on the construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

Signed

Printed Name

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED

XXXXXX XXXXXXX

UNION STATE BANK

21 Jefferson Square • P. O. Box XXXXX • Carmel, Indiana 46032 1710

TELEPHONE AREA CODE 317 846-7381

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 2968

DATE

February 7, 1989

BENEFICIARY

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Robbe Woodsherriotam. C

FOR ACCOUNT OF

The C. P. Morgan Company Rohrer Woods Partnership 1980 East 116th Street Carmel, Indiana 46032

GENTLEMEN:

WE HEREBY ESTABLISH OUR CREDIT IN YOUR FAVOR, FOR THE ACCOUNT INDICATED ABOVE, FOR A SUM OR SUMS NOT EXCEEDING AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF Twenty-three Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$23,000.00)

FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE BY YOUR DRAFT(S) AT Carmel, Indiana
UNION STATE BANK P. O. Box 1710, Carmel, Indiana 46032
Drafts are to be accompanied by:

DRAWN ON UNION STATE BANK

Ominimal Inttor of Cradit

Original Letter of Credit

ALL DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT ARE TO BE ENDORSED HEREON AND SHALL BEAR THE CLAUSE "DRAWN UNDER UNION STATE BANK LETTER OF CREDIT No. (AS INDICATED ABOVE)," and must be drawn and presented on or before June 30, 1989

WE HEREBY AGREE WITH YOU THAT ALL DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT WILL BE DULY HONORED UPON PROPER PRESENTATION.

1983
Except as otherwise expressly stated herein this Credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (1934 Revision),

International Chamber of Commerce, Publication 299. 400.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF HAMILTON

De Gordle

VERY TRULY YOURS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Thomas M. Fiedler, Chairman

TITLE

The Analysis of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office Angest ton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060

ORIGINAL.

HAMILTON COUNTY AUDITOR

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR

RE: Rohrer Woods Section 1

I hereby certify that:

- 1.) I am a Registered Land Surveyor in the State of Indiana,
- 2.) I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision,
- 3.) I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the Drainage Facilities for the above referenced subdivision, and
- 4.) To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the Drainage Facilities within the subdivision has been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and specificar Aons.

| Signature: | Date: <u>November 9, 1988</u> |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Type or Printed Name: Dennis L. Grumpp | 7, 1,00 |
| Business Address: Schneider Engineering Co | orporation |
| 3020 North Post Road, I | ndianapolis, IN 46226 |
| Telephone: (317) 898-8282 | |
| THE WALL COMPANY | INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER |
| AND REPORTED TO | 50303 |





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Suite 146

776-8495

One Hamilton County Square August. 16, 1994

Noblesville. Indiana 46060-2220

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Rohrer Woods Drain-Section 1

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion and compliance and other information for Rohrer Woods Drain-Section 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction of the drain there were not any significant changes made to the plans submitted with my report dated January 3, 1989. Therefore, the length of the drain remains at 1,695 feet.

The non-enforcement of easement was approved by the Board at it's meeting on April 3, 1989.

The bond or letter of credit from Union State Bank, number 1915, dated June 27, 1989, in the amount of \$23,000.000, has been released.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton/County Surveyor

KCW/no



